COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12347

BRIAN RAFFERTY, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERCK & CO., INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

SIDNEY RUBENSTEIN,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR MIDDLESEX COUNTY

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Mark C. Fleming (BBO #639358)
Tyler L. Sparrow (BBO #681814)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
 HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston MA, 02109
Tel: (617) 526-6000
Mark.Fleming@wilmerhale.com
Tyler.Sparrow@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae International Association of Defense Counsel

October 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	jе
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A PLAINTIFF WHO TOOK A THIRD-PARTY MANUFACTURER'S GENERIC DRUG CANNOT STATE A CLAIM OF FAILURE TO WARN AGAINST A BRAND- NAME DRUG MANUFACTURER	5
A. Merck does not owe Appellant a duty to warn	6
B. Merck was not the proximate cause of Appellant's injuries	8
II. PUBLIC POLICY DOES NOT SUPPORT HOLDING BRAND-NAME DRUG MANUFACTURERS LIABLE FOR INJURIES CAUSED BY GENERIC DRUGS MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS	11
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
MASSACHUSETTS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 16(K) CERTIFICATION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)
<u>Abbott Laboratories</u> v. <u>Young</u> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990)
Capitol Indemnity Corp. v. Freedom House Development Corp., 487 F. Supp. 839 (D. Mass. 1980)
<pre>Carney v. Bereault, 348 Mass. 502 (1965)</pre>
<pre>Carrier v. Riddell, Inc., 721 F.2d 867 (1st Cir. 1983)</pre>
<pre>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc., 168 Cal. App. 4th 89 (2008)</pre>
Foster v. American Home Products Corp., 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994)
<u>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc</u> . v. <u>Ford Motor Co</u> ., 370 Mass. 69 (1976)
<u>Huck</u> v. <u>Wyeth</u> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)passim
<pre>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Products Liability Litigation, No. 15-md-2657, F. Supp. 3d, 2017 WL 3448548 (D. Mass. Aug. 8, 2017)</pre>
<u>Johnson</u> v. <u>Supro Corp</u> ., 498 So.2d 528 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)12
<u>Laaperi</u> v. <u>Sears, Roebuck & Co</u> ., 787 F.2d 726 (1st Cir. 2010)3, 5, 6
Leavitt v. Brockton Hospital, Inc., 454 Mass. 37 (2009)
<u>Lewis</u> v. <u>Ariens Co</u> ., 434 Mass. 643 (2001)
<pre>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp., 394 Mass. 131 (1985)</pre>

<u>Mitchell</u> v. <u>Sky Climber, Inc</u> ., 396 Mass. 629 (1986) 5, 7
<pre>Peterson v. Lou Bachrodt Chevrolet Co., 329 N.E.2d 785 (Ill. 1975)</pre>
<pre>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011)</pre>
<u>Stamas</u> v. <u>Fanning</u> , 345 Mass. 73 (1962)9
<pre>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks, 159 So.3d 649 (Ala. 2014)</pre>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 417, 98 Stat. 1585
Ala. Code § 6-5-53010
Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs and Biological Products, 78 Fed. Reg. 67,985 (Nov. 13, 2013)
80 Fed. Reg. 8,577 (Feb. 18, 2015)16
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 10, Products Liability (1998)9
Schwartz, Victor E., Phil Goldberg & Cary Silverman, Warning: Shifting Liability to Manufacturers of Brand-Name Medicines When the Harm Was Allegedly Caused by Generic Drugs Has Severe Side Effects, 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1835 (2013)

The International Association of Defense Counsel ("IADC") respectfully submits this brief pursuant to the Court's solicitation of amicus briefs issued on June 29, 2017.
